

Resolution In Support of Censuring Texas House Speaker Dade Phelan Liberty County Republican Party Executive Committee

WHEREAS, dedicated grassroots volunteers are the heartbeat of the Texas Republican Party, shaping and promoting its principles and values; and contributing significantly to elect Republican candidates; and

WHEREAS, their unwavering commitment has led to substantial successes, securing Republican victories in statewide elections and establishing robust Republican majorities within the Texas Legislature; and

WHEREAS, despite a sufficient number of Republican legislators, challenges persist in realizing the party's legislative agenda; and

WHEREAS, Rule 44 was instituted by grassroots volunteers to hold accountable elected officials deviating from established core Republican Party principles;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Executive Committee of the Liberty County Republican Party endorses county Republican parties' initiatives to censure Texas House Speaker Dade Phelan; and be it further

RESOLVED, we uphold the Rule 44 censure resolution adopted by the Orange County Republican Party, and we urge the State Republican Executive Committee (SREC) to endorse it with full sanctions; and finally be it further

RESOLVED, we respectfully encourage like minded Republicans in other Texas counties to consider pursuing Rule 44 censure actions as well.